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REPORT oOF TB& NATIONAL COMMISSION
01 LABOUR

*123. SHRI CHITTA BASU:+
DR. BHAI MAHAVIR :
SHRI S K. VAISHAMPAYEN :
SHRI RIZAQ RAM :
SHRI KRISHAN KANT :
SHRI LIOKANATH MISRA :

SHRI BALACHANDRA
MENON :

SHRI DEVI SINGH :
DR. B. N. ANTANTI :

SARDAR HARCHARAN
SINGH DUGAL :
SHRI BANKA BEHARI DAS:

SHRI MULKA GOVINDA
REDLY :

SHRIN. K. SHEJWALKAR :
SHRI PITAMBER DAS:
SHRI PREM MANOHAR :

Will the Miuister of LABOUR AND REHABILITAT[ON be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have taken any decision on the recommendations of the National Commission on Labour;

(b) if so, the details thereof and what steps have been taken to implement them;

(c) whether it is alsc a {act that most of the Labour Unions in the country have reached adverselv to the recommendations contained in the said report;

(d) il so, the reaction of the Gaovernment of India in "he matter; and

(¢) whether Government propose to consult these Unions before announcing its views on the report?

THE MINIS? ER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OI LABOUR, EMPLOY-
MENT ANL' REHABILITATION
(SHRI BHAGW AT JHA AZAD): (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) to (¢) The Central Organisation of workers have been [ormally requested to communicaie their views on the recommendations of the Commission. Their replies are awailed. Meanwhile, the recommendations were discussed at the Indian Labour Conference held on 12th-13th November, 196g. The represeniatives of the Central Organisations of Workers who attended the Conlerence, expressed their views (reely on the Commissions’

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the Howre by Shri Chitta Basuy,
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Government will take decisions after consultations with the interests and parties concerned have been completed.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: May I know,
Sir, whether the Government contemplate appointing a Pay Commission for the Central Government employees, which has already been recommended by the National Commission on Labour? In this connection, it will be recalled that the Central Government employees went on sirike on the 1gth September laston the demand for a revision of their wage structure and that particular a principle has been found Jjustified by the National Commission on Labour. What stands in the way of the Government appointing another Pay Commission for the Central Government employees? May I also know {rom the hon. Minister whether the Government considers it desirable to implement the recommendations and take firm action in favour of equal wages for equal work, strengthening and streamlining the machmery for social security of workers and putting the industrial relations of the Central Government employees, private industries and the public sector industries on a part ? Why does not the Government implement the recommendations of the National Commission on Labour and why should it wait ?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: The
National Commission on Labour have made about 300 recommendations. The hon. Member has reemphasised some of them. All the recommendations are under consideration.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: My second question is this. May I know whether the Government {eel inclined to reject the recommendations of the Commission in the matter of recognition of the representative trade unions, characterisation of essential and non-essential services to be determined by the authorities and limitation of the universal right ol the workers to strike, which is the only means of collective bargaining and whether the Gavernment is in a position to assure this House that they will set up a Third Pay Commission for the Ceniral Government employees?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: As I said, all these recommendations are being screened through the different processes.
For example, we have discussed the recommendations in the 20th Labour Ministers’ Conference on the 5th. We discussed the recommendations with the various interests—employers trade unions and the State Governments—in the ILC on the 12th and 1gth. All the recommendations are being discussed with the different Ministries in the Central Government and also the States have been informed.
Unless we get the opinion of all of them, I cannot categorically say whether all of them are being accepted or not.

SHRI CHITTA BASU : Sir, I want your protection. I want a specific answer from him regarding the appointment of another Pay Commission. Something has appeared in the press. Why does not the Government take the House into confidence and say what the Government is going to do ?

MR. CHAIRMAN: I understand that the Government is going to make a statement on that matter today. I think that should be enough.

SHRI JAGDISH CHANDRA DIK-
SHIT: I would like to know whether the Minister would be pleased to place on the Table a copy of the decisions of the Labour Ministers’ Conlerence which have been referred to just now with regard to ‘the recommendations of the National Labour
Conference.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD : In such conferences no such decisions are taken. There were discussions and a consensus emerged, to which I referred. There was no such decision which I could place on the Table of the House.

DR. BHAT MAHAVIR: I would like to know from the Government if they can amequivocally say whether the recommendations of this Commission will be treated with the respect which they deserve, because up till now various Commissions have been appointed and the Government have adopted the policy of picking and choosing, accepting some and rejecting others. In any case
.can the Government say that they would accept all the recommendations which are accepted by the labour unions of the country and the Government will not prove more niggardly than what the recommendations of the Labour Commission permit ?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD :
I can say that Government will give all importance to the recommedations of the Commission. This was a very high-powered Commission and we will give all the respect that it deserves to each recommendation of the Commission.

[RAJYA SABHA]
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SHRI KRISHAN KANT: May I know from the Minister as to whether they have set any time-limit for taking a decision on the recommendations of the Commission because they have referred to the State Governments ? Is there any time limit by which they will come before Parliament, and tell us about it ? Secondly, is it not a fact that many of the matters were kept pending by the Government for the Commission’s report to come ? May I know what is the Government going to do ahout all those matters which were kept pending ?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: There is no such time-limit, but as I said on past accasions also, we are trying our best to hutry up and to expedite the decisions.
We have called the State Labour Minister’s Conference, we have discussed in the Indian Labour Conference, we are asking the various Departments of the Ministries to give their recommendations. All that I can say is that we are trying our best to come to conclusions as early as possible.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : What about the second part of my question in which I had asked about matters which were kept pending ? May I know what the Government is going to do about all those things whch were kept pending ?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: Unless these recommendations are considered, for which I have kept them pending, how can I proceed without seeing the recommendations ?

DR. B. N. ANTANI : May I know whether the Ministry has 1eceived any 1epresentation from the Kandla Port Labour unions on these recommendations ?
If so, what is the reaction ?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: I am sorry I cannot say ofThand. I will have *o find out.

SHRI BANKA BEHARY DAS: May 1 know fiom the Minister—because up till now he has not answered specifically to any of the questions that has heen asked from this side—what was the reaction of the representatives of different States and Labour Ministers to the very idea of having an Industrial Relations Commission, as has been ijecommended by this National Labour Commissior, heacause it is reported that most of the State Governments objected to it ? May I know from the Minister what is the stand of the Government of India, because that is one of the impotant recommendatiors that the counci-
liation machinery is 10 be virtually autonomous and will not be completely subservient to the Stete Goverument ? Up till now, the labour movement has heen to a certain extent subverted through tlat conciliation machinery. I want to know=
specifically fiom he Minister what is the attitiude of the Gcvernment of India to this aspect and what -vas the attitude of the State Government, whether in spite of tte attitude of the State Governments he 15 prepared to accept this much recommendation for retting up that Industrial Relations Commission which will be free from the control of the State Goverments as regards conciliation, as regards reference to indusirial tribunals, etc.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: Si, this is a specific question and my answer is specific. This was d*ocussed in the State Labour Ministers Confetence. By and large the consensus was against the setting up of this Comnission. The State Governments said that conciliation of reference should be with the State Governments. They felt that when there is any dispute between the employers and the employees not only it remains in the industrial sptere but it percolates or extends to the sphere of law and order. By and large almost all the State Governments were against it. Jn the Indian Labour Conference the cmployers were for the settting up of ti~ Commission. About the employees, the UTUG were ageinst it.
The AITUC were victuzlly against all that was told by the Commission. Tle INTUC said that this sktould be set up.
At the same time they agreed that they bad uno objection, to relerences being mwade by the Sta e Governments as well.
The Government of India, as I said, it processing all these. Unless we know the opinion of ali coucerned, Government of India cannot come out with its decision.

SHRI MULK " GOVINDA REDDY: I
would like to know, when the Commission has failed to recommend categcri-
cally whether th: question of representative character ca1 be dealt with on the basis of verification of membership or by taking vote. what is the reaction of the Goveirnment on this. I would like to know, before representatives of unions are called for consultation, whether the Government would give recognition to all those derecognised unions for their part in the September 196{ Central Government employees strike

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: As is known to the ilon. Members, the Commission has rccommended that this Industrial Relations Commission should consider about :he desirability as to how the unions should be 1ecognised. We had

L
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teferred to the Commission ahout th®
method. They have not come to any conclusion on verification Vis-a-vi, secret ballot. Therefore, it has been referred or left to the Industrial Relatiors Commission about this. In the discussion glmost all the State Governments excepting West Bengal and Delhi were for verification. So also in the case of certain trade union representatives. So also with the employers. Government after considering all this can only give ts own recommendation or acceptance.

SHR1 MULKA GOVINDA REDDY :
He bas not answered the second part of my question, whether the Government before inviting the representa.ives of the labour uniens for consultation would give recognition to all those deiecognised urnions frr their part in the September

1968 Central Government employees strike.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: That question by and large has been settled. It is being done by the different Departments where the unions are. Gavernment’s policy in this matter kas been clearly laid down and has already been announced.

£y

St Alo Fo AWAAFT : { [T
RET St & ST g, w2z wamdEy
F St faota faan & v ade & fgSeow & hgar 7gl fFar ST ar oy fordafe gfaag gt €, S afafeam s arar
Yy gfedw @, Sa8 oA A% ai § w8
AT T TS & | AR TET F G A0A Y
g W gaEn fF Wa A9g & fawfad
§ ot sra® orw w1 Sfaass s g ek IgF qi § 347 fg=ne fear or wr g ?

St ATER A oA qar R dY
F3T, T6 grey | A7 fq=re wa aw fear
T 8, ag fafww U7 sl ¥ fEar
T § AR g g fF sfeaw dew avhg
TS SFATET A3 4, TodTEodToT oFTo, HT ATZouAodogo®To F yfafafy
g #IT FoFoFoHlo I ITH AT, I78 fa=r= forar AT | oF W_T aF o fafwy
gfTadt T 997 §, '@T?r%rﬁaﬁagmg
e et o sox o= 5w Rrwrfent
F qraey H WS g1 98 A a9 g A<
LHIT S qATH gaATal a< fr=me w6t s} ATo Fo WAFAFT : AL AL T4
FT I 9 fear, @I w9 & fq-
dgq F AR A |

st WA AT AT : § I gEaed
¥ #1E guAr q+Y TG ] qhar g F ITR w7 fawifar wg € |

= WR HARY : gWi aw 7 myft y
FT I Iga T §, T8 (Afqa a4 g, 90
T g & 2 & 918 | gHT FTEE A%
SreFe gaaT g1s & 1% 75 afawa IS gw SO F FT AL AGH A TR, TqSF ATIT rx gro v dfcfom R aw ey
g, A AT R T & AU T THTT
Froft gz § fr o afwwi & gra
FIN FT HIEYE qgd F9 g A I T8
ITILYS 9¢ qHI AT W H, AT gewe §, I F a7 & gW a9 Ter
qri | fafaaw o9 OF W9 SRR
¥ A0 SR TEREE A RS 5 'y
fafauw &% feew T W@ g, afww 3
qUAT TEE &7 9Aa g, =, T ogd
FEET & W afgFd FH OFI, GFR
¥ gawr W wiqs ®X W@ E, @9 A W
wmfrd g AR S @%T H 95 g7 & ag W
g, W% gH w9 Afgw FH F, 9@ Ig
qi &% & o fAfTAw S5 g v ety
¥ =g wqOT g 9HAl § I §HW ST
gare gf 91 ga} AW A SR g@R
Ao & FIETE ¥, 9T qFA 1 ar |l
Tq GFIT FT UF IETH g G
F gAY g R FR & A frg 9w &
TR FATET F H HNAT FL G

g1

st WA @ s o favew & oag
R T Eftemin § FF avft seareT el
¥ wfas X fdes & smog § gy qvS g AR I qF ITEA ¥ Ifg q@r
T 79 aF gW AT ITE | AR W
sffs & a7 F aT @ a  afgw gs
FATY FY ATT BN, UE G F Aq@A ) F wrAadT waem & 3@ famx ¥ fawgw qguq § 7 =@ q@ #1 gfeww @
=Tfed SR gA @ W@ § | TEr a% Sead
TEH WX Y BT AST FA FT T97 §,
@ = ea g fF gR gfae ¥, gr seefeam-Hew § OF saigz AvwHe Fifqed quT agad QY FTIFT G (TR gAY 0 fopar §

SHRI A. D. MANI : May I ask the Minister whether the Government would also consider the views of the Study Teams of the Labour Commission which have submitted their reports? One of the Study Teams headed by Mr. Mohan Kumaramangalam recommended that the lawyer should appear in the labour court, which 1s not permitted now under the Industrial Disputes Act. May I ask the Ministet whether this important matters raising issues of the right of the legal counsel to appear arising from the Advocates Act would also be taken intc consideration by the Government before they finalise their recommendations ?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: Sir, the Labow Commission set up various groups and the various groups submitted their recommendations to the Labour Commission. Now, we are not concerned with any particular recommendation of the various groups but with the recommendations as given out by the Labour Commission, which are almost 300. We are considering all of them.

SHRI JAGDISH CHANDRA DIK-
SHIT : The recommendation of the National Commission on Labour regarding the Industrial Relations Commission which has been referred to here is based on three canons, firstly, that the adjudicating authority vested with that power has to be a permanent one, secondlv that the right of taking over the dispute without reference to the Government will also belong to it and the third most important aspect of it is tkat the adjudication process should have an element of tripartite consultations since adjudication is nothing but an extension of the process of collective bargaining. I learn that the Labour Ministers’ Conference had objection to only one aspect of it. What was the reaction of the Ministers towards the fact that the adjudication process should have an element of association of labour employees?
I submit that this expe.iment was introduced by tke late honourable Govind
Ballabh Pant, . .
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MR. CHAIRMAN Please put a question.

SHRI JAGDI“H CHANDRA DIK-
SHIT: and it, ol" course, succeeded very well. T do not kniw why be has not taken it up.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: It
was made clear at the State Labour Ministers’ Confer« nce-—the consensus was there—that they were against the -setting up of this Commission as such with the three or four matters which the National

Labour Commission have recommended to be referred to “Lis Industrial Relations Commission, although there were various shades of emphasis.

SHRI M. V. BHADRAM: The usual procedure at the Indian Labour Conference is to draw conclusions at the end of the Conference May I know whether any conclusions tave been drawn in the 20th Indian Labour Conference which was held from the 12th to the 14th of this month? Se ondly, during the last Central Government employees’ strike, the Government stated that there was a specific term of reference to this Commission regarding the need-based wage.
It is a fact that t is not there and that in this respect the recommrendation of theirs is not with the Government? Thirdly, one of the points referred to is about the recognition of the unions and the method, whether it is by ballot or by other process, is left vague as far as the recommendation of the Commission is concerned. What are the reactions «f the various Central trade union organisations in this regard ?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD : Sir, as i known to the hon. Members, the Commission has 1ot favoured or has not been able to give any recommendation clearly and precisely akout the need-based wage, as the hon. Mem ber himself has hinted at.
About the recogiition of the unions, it has been left to this Zommission about registration and recognition of the unions—the choice is between verificatior and ballot. As is known ta the lon. Members, the recommendations are sufficiently clear that this also should be lelt to this Industrial Relations Commissiois to decide in each case what method un ler the circumstances may be applicable, and that is the recommendation of the Commission. It has been discussed at the two Conferences— that of the State l.abour Ministers and also he Indian Labo ir Conference— and I have onveyed, by and large, the general con-
ensus to the House already.

|
i
4
|
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AGRICULTURAL ComumissioN

*124. SHRI SURAJ PRASAD :t
SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY :

Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Government }mve appointed the ‘““Agricultural
Commission”; )

(b) if so, what aie the terms of reference of the Commission; and

(c) the names of the members thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICUL-
TURE, COMMUNITY DEVEIOP-
MENT AND COOPERATION (SHRI
ANNASAHEB SHINDE) : (a) to (c)
Government have decided to set up the National ~Commission on Agriculwure.
The composition of the Commissions under consideration. A statement showing the teims of reference of the Commission is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

Terms of Reference of the National Gommission on Agriculture

1. To examine and report on the present condition of Agriculture and rural economy in India and to make recommendations for the improvement of agriculture and thereby for the promotion of the welfare and prosperity of the people;
and

2. In particular, to investigate and report on :

(i) the pattern of land and water utilisation and the development thereof including the cropping pattern in order to get the maximum economic return out of these reasources, keeping also in view the growth requirements of the economy for balanced and nutritious food and for industries and exports;

(ii) integrated development of agriculture, animal husbandry, farm forestry and inland fisheries in order to ensure the benefits of mixed farming 5o as to provide a minimum standard of living for even a small farmer;

(iii) afforestation as a measure for Soil Conservation and Farm Forestry having a bearing upon fuel needs of the rural areas;

" he questions was actually asked on the floor of eht House by Shri Suraj Prasad.

